Cisco CME Basic Automatic Call Distribution and
Cisco Unity Express Auto Attendant Interoperation
Configuration Example

Document ID: 67907

Contents

Introduction
Prerequisites
Requirements
Components Used
Related Products
Conventions
Background Information
Configure
Network Diagram
Configurations
General Implementation Configuration Notes
Scenario 1 — Using Cisco CME Basic ACD with Cisco Unity Express Voice Mail
Call Flow
Scenario 1 Configuration Notes
Configure Cisco CME for Scenario 1
Configure Cisco Unity Express for Scenario 1
Scenario 2 — Use Cisco Unity Express AA as the First-Tier Menu and Basic ACD as the Second Tier
Menu
Scenario 2 Call Flow
Scenario 2 Configuration Notes
Configure Cisco CME for Scenario 2
Configure Cisco Unity Express for Scenario 2
Scenario 2 Configuration Variation 1 — Individual GDMs per Hunt Group
Scenario 2 Configuration Variation 2 — Individual GDMs per ACD Group
Scenario 2 Configuration Variation 3 — Use the Drop Through CD Functionality
Scenario 3 — Use Basic ACD as the First-Tier Menu and Cisco Unity Express AA as the Second Tier
Menu
Scenario 3 Call Flow
Scenario 3 Configuration Notes
Configure Cisco CME for Scenario 3
Configure Cisco Unity Express for Scenario 3
Verify
Troubleshoot
BACD Prompt for Single Auto Attendants not Playing
Related Information

Introduction

This document provides configuration examples for using the Cisco CallManager Express (CME) basic
automatic call distribution (ACD) and Cisco Unity Express Auto Attendant (AA) features.



Prerequisites

Requirements

General familiarity with Cisco CME and Cisco Unity Express configurations is required. This document
focuses specifically on the Cisco CME Basic ACD and Cisco Unity Express AA interoperation
configurations.

The following are the minimum releases for the functionality described in this configuration example:

* Cisco CME 3.3
* Cisco |IOS® Software Release 12.4.3
 Cisco Unity Express 2.1.3

Components Used
The information in this document is based on these software and hardware versions:

« A Cisco 2821 router running Cisco CME and Cisco Unity Express
* Cisco 10S Software Release 12.4.3

 Cisco CME 3.3

« Basic ACD script version 2.1.0.0

 Cisco Unity Express 2.1.3

* IP Voice Cisco 10S feature set

The information in this document was created from the devices in a specific lab environment. All of the
devices used in this document started with a cleared (default) configuration. If your network is live, make sul
that you understand the potential impact of any command.

Related Products

This configuration can also be used with Cisco 2600XM, Cisco 3700, Cisco 2800, or Cisco 3800 series
routers with Cisco 10S Software Release 12.4.1 or later.

Conventions

Refer to the Cisco Technical Tips Conventions for more information on document conventions.

Background Information

These three scenarios are addressed in this document:

« Scenario 1--Using the Cisco CME AA and ACD groups with Cisco Unity Express only as a voice
mail destination

« Scenario 2—--Using the Cisco Unity Express as the main AA entry point and Cisco CME AA as a
sub—menu within that AA

« Scenario 3—-Using the Cisco CME AA as the main AA entry point and the Cisco Unity Express AA
to provide flexible announcements as part of the AA

Scenario 1 is most applicable when your Cisco CME AA is limited to providing a menu to direct calls into
ACD groups. In this scenario, Cisco CME is used as the AA destination for incoming calls, and Cisco Unity
Express is used exclusively as a voice mail server when the ACD agents are not available or do not answer



calls in a certain amount of time. The Cisco Unity Express AA is not used in this scenario.

Scenario 2 is the most flexible overall configuration for integrating Cisco CME basic ACD and Cisco Unity
Express AA. The design used in Scenario 2 features Cisco Unity Express AA for general call-handling
automation and for handing off calls to ACD agents. In this scenario, Cisco Unity Express is used as the AA
destination for incoming calls; Cisco Unity Express also provides a variety of menu choices to the caller (suc
as dial-by—name, dial-by—extension, and recorded information segments). One of these choices directs sol
calls to the Cisco CME ACD groups. Cisco Unity Express voice mail is used in a similar manner as Scenaric
1.

Scenario 3 is a variation of Scenario 1 in which the Cisco CME AA is used as the AA destination for
incoming calls and the ACD is the main function required of the AA. However, Cisco Unity Express AA is
used as an announcement server with the Cisco CME AA. This provides the ability to add some
announcements (such as office hours or location) that are not available using only the Cisco CME AA.

Note: The GUI-based configuration procedures provided in this publication are used to illustrate the
implementation processes associated with this configuration example and to summarize the steps needed t
implement features described throughout the document. However, complete step—by-step procedures are r
provided. This publication assumes that you have a working familiarity with the Cisco CME and Cisco Unity
Express GUIs, as well as a working knowledge of the Cisco I0S CLI. Please refer to the appropriate Cisco

CME and Cisco Unity Express administrator s guide, configuration guide, and command reference for
explicit details for procedures and command usage.

Configure

In this section, you are presented with the information to configure the features described in this document.

Note: Use the Command Lookup Tool (registered customers only) to obtain more information on the
commands used in this section.

Network Diagram
This document uses this network setup:

Figure 1 Network Diagram for Cisco CME Basic ACD and Cisco Unity Express AA

Hunt-group
2004 2031
g— ﬁ 2005
) 0/3/0 ey b 168.1.1 H 2006
el S &
\, [ + +
Hunt-group
2007 2022

&5 ;-
T =g 2009

£ P/,




Configurations
All three configuration scenarios have these general characteristics:

« Single-site Cisco CME system

« PSTN trunks integrated on the Cisco CME router

« The configuration defines a 4—digit dialing plan with IP phone extensions in the 2000 to 2010 range,
non—phone extensions (such as hunt groups) in the 2020 to 2099 range, and Cisco Unity Express
entry points in the 21 xx range.

* Nine IP phones are defined, extensions 2000 to 2009.

« The ACD setup uses three hunt groups with three IP phones in each group.

« Two receptionists are defined, which are also part of the nine IP phones in the ACD groups.

The network configuration uses a Cisco 2821 router with these characteristics:

* IP network access via IP address b .168.1.1

 Cisco CME configuration with nine IP phones——each with a 4-digit extension (2001 to 2010)
* NM-CUE

 Cisco Unity Express IP address a .1.11.2

This document uses these configurations:

« Scenario 1--Using Cisco CME Basic ACD with Cisco Unity Express Voice Mail

« Scenario 2—--Using Cisco Unity Express AA as the First—-Tier Menu and Basic ACD as the Second
Tier Menu

« Scenario 3—-Using Basic ACD as the First-Tier Menu and Cisco Unity Express AA as the Second
Tier Menu

General Implementation Configuration Notes

The PSTN connectivity used in this configuration is via a foreign exchange office (FXO) trunk. If you have a
PRI trunk, the configurations look exactly the same as those given in the configuration examples presented
this publication, with the addition of these configuration entries:

controller T1 2/1

framing esf

linecode b8zs

pri-group timeslots 1-24
|

interface Serial2/1:23

no ip address

isdn switch—type primary—ni
isdn incoming-voice voice

no cdp enable
|

voice—port 2/1:23
|

dial-peer voice 777 pots
incoming called—number .
direct-inward—dial

port 2/1:23

The Cisco Unity Express AA scripts that are used in the examples presented in this publication are very
simple and for clarity contain the minimum number of features to achieve the functionality illustrated by this
document. Cisco Unity Express AA scripts deployed in a live network should have significantly more
incoming—call handling capability compared to lab test networks. Additional call-handling steps can
include the following:



« Improved error handling (such as when the caller presses digits that are not on the menu)
« Timeout handling (such as repeating menus a fixed number of times)
« Ability to block the external transfer of calls to external PSTN destinations (to circumvent toll fraud).

Scenario 1 — Using Cisco CME Basic ACD with Cisco Unity
Express Voice Malil

In Scenario 1, incoming calls are directed to the Cisco CME AA (extension 2040), which provides a welcome
greeting and a menu with three options to the caller. Based on the caller s choice, the call is directed to one
three ACD hunt groups. If the calls are not answered in the ACD group, calls are forwarded to a General
Delivery Mailbox (GDM) to leave a message.

Note: You cannot set up a GDM to be copied to each user's mailbox (similar to a distribution list).

In this scenario described in this section, a single GDM is used so that all nine ACD agents in the ACD

groups can log in to and retrieve messages. In other variations described as part of Scenario 2, the ability tc
have an individual GDM per ACD group is explored.

Call Flow

The call flow of the configuration in this section is illustrated in Figure 2.

Figure 2 Cisco Unity Express AA with Cisco CME Basic ACD Scenario 1 Call Flow

Cisco CME Basic ACD Cisco Unity Express
vouce mail

Thank you lor calling Widgel Syslems

I | customer senice

Newcall [ > «pross 1 for hardware relaled questions
*Prass 2 o soltware relaled questions
*Prass 3 tof general questions

ephone-humt 1-2020

1 No answer, timecul, 2070
& LD LD

ephone-hunt 2-2021

2 No answer, tmecul, 2070
— &0 4D 4D T >

Ciszo Unity Express
aphone-hunt 3-2022 voice mail

a No answer, maoul, 2070
- & &£ L&D i

135345

Scenario 1 Configuration Notes

PSTN calls from the FXO port (0/3/0) are autoterminated (via the connection plar-opx 2040 command) to
the Cisco CME AA pilot number (2040). The Cisco CME AA presents a welcome greeting and a welcome
menu with three options—-the spoken contents of the prompts are given in the call-flow picture in Figure 2 .
The recorded welcome phrase resides in the flash file en_bacd_welcome.au, while the recorded menu phra
reside in the file en_bacd_options_menu.au.

The GDM greeting for extension 2070 is as follows: Thank you for calling customer service; no one is
available right now. Please leave a message and we will return your call as soon as we can.

A Message Waiting Indication (MWI) for messages in the GDM is achieved by forwarding the Cisco CME
AA (the param voice—mail 2070 command) to an intermediate extension (2070) which is CFA (call forward
all) to the voice mail pilot (2105). This forwarding is done instead of pointing the Cisco CME AA directly to



the voice mail pilot——which would be done with the param voice-mail 2105 command. Extension 2070 is
button 2 on the agent phones, and this button indicates MWI for the GDM, which is associated with extensia
2070—-rather than with the ACD hunt-group numbers (2020, 2021 or 2022). Final numbers are not
configured on the hunt—-groups because the ACD logic bypasses final numbers in favor of the AA forwarding
number (param voice—mail command).

Note: Any time that you make any change to the script, you need to load the application.
The Cisco CME AA script is associated with a loopback IP address (a .1.1.1) to ensure the Tool Command
Language (TCL) script is always up—-regardless of the state of the LAN interfaces (dial-peer voice 2040

voip command). A back-to-back dial peer is used to direct calls to the Cisco CME AA entry point (2040) to
ensure that PSTN callers (as well as local IP phones) can call the AA (dial-peer voice 2041 voip command)

Configure Cisco CME for Scenario 1
These steps summarize the configuration for Cisco CME for Scenario 1:

1. Choose Configure > System Parameters to configure three ACD hunt—-groups 2020, 2021, and 2022
that are associated with three menu options of the Cisco CME AA. See Figure 3.

Figure 3 Specify Cisco Unity Express ACD Hunt Groups

,’a;‘ Cisco CallManager Express B
.‘! > Powered by Cisco JOS

“

Cisco Unity Express Voice Mail / Auto Attendant | Home | Lagout

Corfigure v “Voice Mail w  Administrationv Defaulte w Reponsv Helpw

Configure > System Parameters

Adminsstrator’s Login Account L CraUp Seiiing

Call Blocking Configuration

Date and Time Format 3 resultis).

Dialplan Fattems

Directory Sewvice Group# Pilot Number
Extension Login Cleanng e A20

Hunt Group Setting

IP Phone URLs CR 4121

Maximum Number of IP Phones €3 22022

Night Servica Bell Corfiguration

Secondary Dialtone Fattemn Add I Delete ]

o
s

bl
P
-

2.Choose Configure > System Parameters to configure the details for hunt—group 2020 with agents
2001, 2002, and 2003. See Figure 4 .

Figure 4 Configure Details for Hunt Group 2020



,’2‘; Cisco CallManager Express SN S
@

> Powered by Cisco 108"

Cisco Unity Express Voice Mail / Auto Attendant | Home | Logout

Configure v Yoice Mail v  Administration v Defaulis v Repots~ Helo v

Configure > System Parameters

ministrator's Logn Account Change Hunt Group 1
Call Blocking Configuration

Date and Time Format .
Dialplan Satlerns Type: Sequential

Directory Serice Pilot Number: f2020
Extension Login Clearng
Hunt Group Setting Secondary Number. |

IP Fhone URLs .
Maximum Number of IP Phones Mamber List: Delete List

Night Service Bell Configurstion 1 2001

Secondary Dialtone Pattem 2 20m

System Message

System Tune 3 2000
meout Satling Final: I

ransfar Fattems
IP Phone Leads Timeout E
il Preference: [o=]
Praterence (Seconcary) |4 -|

E.164 Registration: IBoth Reg vl
Change |

3. Choose Configure > Phones and click the MAC address of the phone that you want to change. The
Change Phone window appears (see Figure 5).
4. Enter extension 2070 on the ACD agent s phone to get MWI for messages in the GDM.

135352

Figure 5 Associate Extension to Specific Button

Change Phone
Phone Physical ID : 0003.6BAA.D1FS
Phone Sequence Number : 1
Phone Type : 7960
Call Blocking : " Exempt @ Non Exempt
Auto-Line Selection : @ InfOut © Incoming ¢ Disable

Login PIN ; |

Receive Night Service Bell . & No © Yes

Phone Line Buttons

6 result(s)

Button Extension(s) Ring Type/Mode
1 1, 2001 [User21] Normal Ring

2 11, 2070 [ Cust Svc GDM ] Normal Ring

3

4

5

B

b




The following is the complete (and annotated) Cisco CME router CLI configuration for Scenario 1 that result
from the specific changes to the base configuration.

CME-2821#show running—config

version 12.4

service timestamps debug datetime msec
service timestamps log datetime msec

no service password-encryption

|

hostname CME-2821
!

boot-start—-marker
boot system flash:
boot-end-marker

!

no aaa new—model

|

resource policy
|

ip subnet-zero

!

!

ip cef

no ip dhcp use vrf connected

ip dhcp excluded—address b.168.1.1 b.168.1.10
|

ip dhcp pool ITS
network b.168.1.0 255.255.255.0
option 150 ipa.1.11.1
default-router b.168.1.1

|

no ip domain lookup

!

voice—card 0

no dspfarm

!

voice service voip
allow—connections h323 to h323
allow—connections h323 to sip

supplementary—service h450.12 advertise—only
!

1-—— Define the parameters for the Cisco CME ACD TCL script.
I-—— The hunt groups for the
I-—— ACD are 2020, 2021, and 2022.

|
application
service acd flash:app—b—-acd-2.1.0.0.tcl
param queue-cme—debugs 1
param aa—huntl 2020
param aa—hunt2 2021
param number—of-hunt-grps 3
param aa—hunt3 2022
param queue-len 30

1-—— Define the parameters for the Cisco CME AA TCL script.

1——— The pilot number is 2040.

I-—— The voice—-mail destination is extension 2070, which is call forward all
1-—— (CFA) routed to voice mail (2105).

!

service cme-aa flash:app—b-acd-aa—-2.1.0.0.tcl
param max-time-call-retry 60
param voice—mail 2070



paramspace english index 0
param service-name acd

param number—of-hunt-grps 3
param handoff-string cme-aa
paramspace english language en
param max-time-vm-retry 1
paramspace english location flash:
param aa-—pilot 2040

param second-greeting—time 30
paramspace english prefix en
param call-retry—timer 20

1-—— Define the loopback address to which the TCL script is attached.

interface Loopback0O

ip address a.1.11.1 255.255.255.252

!

interface GigabitEthernet0/0
no ip address

shutdown

duplex auto

speed auto

!

interface GigabitEthernet0/1
no ip address

shutdown

duplex auto

speed auto

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/0
switchport access vlan 10

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/1
switchport access vlan 10

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/2
switchport access vlan 10

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/3
switchport access vlan 10

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/4
switchport access vlan 10

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/5
switchport access vlan 10

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/6
switchport access vlan 10

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/7
switchport access vlan 10

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/8
switchport access vlan 10

!

interface Service-Enginel/0
ip unnumbered Loopback0
service—-module ip address a.1.11.2 255.255.255.252
service—-module ip default-gateway a.1.11.1
!

interface Vlanl

no ip address
!



interface Vlan10

ip address b.168.1.1 255.255.255.0

!

ip classless

ip route a.1.11.2 255.255.255.255 Service-Enginel/0
|

ip http server
ip http path flash:
|

tftp—server flash:P00305000600.bin
tftp—server flash:P00305000600.sbn
|

control-plane
|

I-—— PSTN calls are auto—-terminated on the Cisco CME AA pilot number 2040.

voice—port 0/3/0
connection plar opx 2040
!

voice—port 0/3/1
connection plar opx 2040
|

voice—port 0/3/2
|

voice—port 0/3/3
!

I-—— Calls to Cisco CME AA pilot number 2040 are associated with a loopback address
I-——a.1.11.1 to ensure that the TCL script is always up.

dial-peer voice 2040 voip
destination—pattern 2040
session target ipv4:a.1.11.1
dtmf-relay h245-alphanumeric
codec g71lulaw

no vad

I-—— The back-to-back dial-peer for Cisco CME AA
1——— pilot number 2040 points to the

I-—— AA TCL script and ensures that all PSTN and
I-——internal callers can reach the AA.

dial-peer voice 2041 voip
service cme—aa

incoming called—number 2040
dtmf-relay h245-alphanumeric
codec g71lulaw

no vad

I-—— All calls in the 21xx range are directed to Cisco Unity Express.

dial-peer voice 2105 voip
destination—pattern 21..
session protocol sipv2
session target ipv4:a.1.11.2
dtmf-relay sip—notify
codec g71lulaw

no vad



telephony-service

load 7960-7940 P0O0305000300
max—ephones 48

max-dn 192

ip source—address a.1.11.1 port 2000
max-redirect 20

auto assign 1to 10

system message CISCO SYSTEMS
create cnf-files version—stamp 7960 Aug 05 2005 00:00:32
voicemail 2105

max-—conferences 8 gain —6

moh music-on-hold.au

dn-webedit

time—-webedit

transfer—system full-consult
transfer—pattern 210. blind

transfer—pattern 2040 blind
!

1-—— The following section shows nine ACD agents' extensions.

|
ephone-dn 1 dual-line

number 2001

name User21

call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|
ephone-dn 2 dual-line

number 2002

name User22

call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|
ephone-dn 3 dual-line

number 2003

name User23

call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|

ephone-dn 4 dual-line

number 2004

name User24

call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|

ephone-dn 5 dual-line

number 2005

name User25

call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|

ephone-dn 6 dual-line

number 2006

name User26

call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|

ephone-dn 7 dual-line

number 2007

name User27

call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|

ephone-dn 8 dual-line

number 2008



name User28

call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|

ephone-dn 9 dual-line

number 2009

name User29

call-forward busy 2105

call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
!

1-—— Extension 2070 is associated with the GDM.
I-—— This extension is used to get MWI
I-—-on the ACD agents' phone.

ephone-dn 11
number 2070
description GDM
name Cust Svc GDM
call-forward all 2105
|

ephone-dn 100
number 8000....

mwi on

|

ephone-dn 101
number 8001....

mwi off
|

1-—— The following section shows phone definitions for the nine ACD agents.
I-—— Ephone-dn 11 (2070) is defined as button 2 on each phone, so that all
I-—— agents can get MWI for the GDM.

ephone 1

username "user21" password null
mac—address 0012.0034.81B7
type 7960

button 1:12:11

|

ephone 2

username "user22" password null
mac—address 0011.2032.C876
type 7960

button 1:2 2:11

|

ephone 3

username "user23" password null
mac—address 0012.01E8.875F
type 7960

button 1:3 2:11

|

ephone 4

username "user24"

mac—address 0003.AAAA.0004
type 7960

button 1:4 2:11

|

ephone 5

username "user25"
mac—address 0003.AAAA.0005
type 7960

no auto-line

button 1:5 2:11



|
ephone 6

username "user26"
mac—-address 0003.AAAA.0006
type 7960

button 1:6 2:11

|

ephone 7

username "user27"
mac-address 0003.AAAA.0007
type 7960

button 1:7 2:11

|

ephone 8

username "user28"
mac—-address 0003.AAAA.0008
type 7960

button 1:8 2:11

|

ephone 9

username "user29"
mac—-address 0003.AAAA.0009
type 7960

button 1:9 2:11
!

I-—— Three hunt-groups are used by the ACD scripts.
I-—— There are three agents in each group.

ephone-hunt 1 longest-idle
pilot 2020

list 2001, 2002, 2003
timeout 5

|

ephone-hunt 2 longest-idle
pilot 2021

list 2004, 2005, 2006
timeout 5

|

ephone-hunt 3 longest-idle
pilot 2022

list 2007, 2008, 2009
timeout 5

|

line con 0

logging synchronous

line aux 0

line 66

no activation—character

no exec

transport preferred none
transport input all

transport output all

linevty 0 4

login

|

scheduler allocate 20000 1000
ntp master

|

end



Configure Cisco Unity Express for Scenario 1
These steps summarize the configuration for Cisco Unity Express for Scenario 1:
1. Choose Configure > Groups. Then click the group (custservice) that you want to edit. The Group
Profile window appears (see Figure 6 ).

2. The Profile tab is the default display. Configure the custservice group associated with extension 207

Figure 6 Configure Group Profile

/3 Add Group - System Administration - Cisco Unity Express - Microsoft 10| x|

Add a New Group

g@ %Cancel Mﬂ

Group ID ™ |custsewice
Full name *: Icustservice
Description: Icustservice group
Primary Extension: |20?D
Primary E.164 Number: |

Create Mailbox: I
Capabilities

Super Users: ) |
Administration via Telephone: |~

Yoice Mail Broadcaster: ) |

Public List Manager: | |

Private List Viewer: ] |

* indicates a mandatory field

w
«| | B

3. Click the Owners/Members tab (see Figure 7).
4. Configure the members (all nine ACD agent users) of the custservice group.

142424

Figure 7 Configure Group Members



Group Profile - custservice

+Subscribe owner +Subscribe member =M nsyubscribe %Cancel ma_lg

[ Profile | OwnersiMembers |

1 -9 of 9 resultis)

™ | & User/Group ID | Type | Rights |Description / Display Name | Primary Extension
[~ luser21 User 'member User TwoOne 2001
[~ user22 User ‘member [User TwoTwo 2002
[~ user23 User 'member [User TwoThree 2003
[~ luser24 User member [User TwoFour 2004
[~ luser25 User ‘member User TwoFive 2005
[~ user26 User 'member User TwoSix 2006
[~ luser2? User 'member [User TwoSeven 2007
[~ luser28 User member [User TwoEight 2008
[~ luser29 User ‘member [User TwoNine 2009

Rows per page:l 10 'I

135356

The following is the complete (and annotated) Cisco Unity Express CLI configuration for Scenario 1 that
results from the specific changes to the base configuration:

cue#show running—config

Generating configuration:

clock timezone America/Los_Angeles
hostname cue

ip domain—name cisco.com

ntp server a.1.11.1

groupname Administrators create

groupname Broadcasters create
|

1-—— The custservice group is defined as all the
I-—-users that have access to the GDM.

groupname custservice create
|

1-—— Nine ACD agents are defined as users.

|

username admin create
username user21 create
username user22 create
username user23 create
username user24 create
username user25 create
username user26 create
username user27 create
username user28 create

username user29 create
|

1-—— The custservice group (and therefore GDM)



I-—— is associated with extension 2070.

|

groupname custservice phonenumber "2070"
username user21 phonenumber "2001"
username user22 phonenumber "2002"
username user23 phonenumber "2003"
username user24 phonenumber "2004"
username user25 phonenumber "2005"
username user26 phonenumber "2006"
username user27 phonenumber "2007"
username user28 phonenumber "2008"
username user29 phonenumber "2009"

groupname Administrators member admin
|

I-—— Nine ACD agents users are members of the
1-—— custservice group, so they can have
I-—— access to the GDM to retrieve messages.

|

groupname custservice member user21
groupname custservice member user22
groupname custservice member user23
groupname custservice member user24
groupname custservice member user25
groupname custservice member user26
groupname custservice member user27
groupname custservice member user28
groupname custservice member user29
groupname Administrators privilege superuser
groupname Administrators privilege ManagePrompts
groupname Administrators privilege ManagePublicList
groupname Administrators privilege ViewPrivateList
groupname Broadcasters privilege broadcast
calendar biz—schedule systemschedule

closed day 1 from 00:00 to 24:00

open day 2 from 09:00 to 17:00

open day 3 from 09:00 to 17:00

open day 4 from 09:00 to 17:00

open day 5 from 09:00 to 17:00

open day 6 from 09:00 to 17:00

closed day 7 from 00:00 to 24:00

end schedule
!

1-—— The Cisco Unity Express system AA is defined
I-——in the system by default, but
I-——is not used in this scenario.

ccn application autoattendant

description "autoattendant”

enabled

maxsessions 8

script "aa.aef"

parameter "busOpenPrompt” "AABusinessOpen.wav"
parameter "holidayPrompt" "AAHolidayPrompt.wav"
parameter "busClosedPrompt" "AABusinessClosed.wav"
parameter "allowExternalTransfers" "false"

parameter "MaxRetry" "3"

parameter "operExtn" "2001"

parameter "welcomePrompt" "AAWelcome.wav"
parameter "businessSchedule" "systemschedule”
end application

ccn application ciscomwiapplication



description "ciscomwiapplication”
enabled

maxsessions 8

script "setmwi.aef"

parameter "strMWI_OFF_DN" "8001"
parameter "strMWI_ON_DN" "8000"
parameter "CallControlGrouplID" "0"
end application

ccn application promptmgmt
description "promptmgmt"

enabled

maxsessions 1

script "promptmgmt.aef”

end application

ccn application voicemail

description "voicemail”

enabled

maxsessions 8

script "voicebrowser.aef"

parameter "logoutUri" "http://localhost/voicemail/vxmliscripts/mbxLogout.jsp"
parameter "uri" "http://localhost/voicemail/vxmlscripts/login.vxml"
end application

ccn engine

end engine

ccn subsystem jtapi

ccm-manager address 0.0.0.0

end subsystem

cch subsystem sip

gateway address "a.1.11.1"

end subsystem

ccn trigger sip phonenumber 2102
application "autoattendant"

enabled

maxsessions 8

end trigger

ccn trigger sip phonenumber 2105
application "voicemail"

enabled

maxsessions 8

end trigger

ccn trigger sip phonenumber 2106
application "promptmgmt"

enabled

maxsessions 1

end trigger

voicemail default language en_US
voicemail default mailboxsize 3000
voicemail broadcast recording time 300

voicemail operator telephone 2001
!

1-—— Define the GDM associated with 2070,
I-—— associated with the custservice group.

|
voicemail mailbox owner "custservice" size 3000

description "custservice mailbox"

end mailbox
|

1-—— Define personal mailboxes for nine ACD agents.

|

voicemail mailbox owner "user21" size 3000
end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user22" size 3000



end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user23" size 3000
end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user24" size 3000
description "user24 mailbox"

end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user25" size 3000
description "user25 mailbox"

end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user26" size 3000
description "user26 mailbox"

end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user27" size 3000
description "user27 mailbox"

end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user28" size 3000
description "user28 mailbox"

end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user29" size 3000
description "user29 mailbox"

end mailbox

end

Scenario 2 — Use Cisco Unity Express AA as the First-Tier
Menu and Basic ACD as the Second Tier Menu

In Scenario 2, incoming calls are directed to the Cisco Unity Express custom AA (pilot number 2100), which
provides a welcome greeting and a menu with four options to the caller. Based on the caller s choice, the ca
is directed to the Cisco CME ACD (option 1), one of two announcements (options 2 and 3), or to a general
business mailbox (GDM for extension 2080) associated with the receptionists (option 4).

If the caller chooses option 1, the call is handed off to the Cisco CME ACD where the Cisco CME AA
provides a second tier menu, which is similar to Scenario 1.

Scenario 2 Call Flow
The call flow of the configuration in this section is illustrated in Figure 8.

Figure 8 Call Flow for Scenario 2



To help redirect your call

1 » | *Press 1 for hardware related questions
* Prass 2 for software related questions
* Press 3 for general questions

ephone-hunt 1-2020

rToIIIIIIIIIT] L___.'..'..": —> E w m —-

Cisco Unity Express <

Cisco Unity Express
Auto Attendant

ephone-hunt 2-2021
Thank you for calling Widget .|

— D &b Wﬁ—é

1
1
1
1
1
1
! '
* Press 1 for customer service | ephone-hunt 3-2022
1
1
1
1
1
1

* Press 4 to leave a voice

* Prass 2 for office location ‘ | '
e b £
— Cisco CME | !

* Press 3 for General
Basic ACD

2 Office hours are from 9AM 1o 5PM
Monday to Friday. Goodbye

I

I 1
I 1
! 1
: 1
: 3 Our office is located at 800 XXX Dr, ‘ 1
1| Cisco Unity Express voice mail YYY.Goodbye | :
I

! :
! 1
: 1
! 1

" " 4
2080 (Reception) |<— -
No answer, timeout, 2070
2070 (Customer service) |<

______________________________________________________

Scenario 2 Configuration Notes
PSTN calls from the FXO port (0/3/0) are autoterminated to the Cisco Unity Express AA (2100).

The first—tier menu ( Thank you for calling Widget Systems; press 1 for customer service; press 2 for office
location; press 3 for office hours; press 4 to leave a voice message. ) is provided by the Cisco Unity Express
custom AA (file S10_Main_Menu.wav).

The second-tier menu ( To help redirect your call: Press 1 for hardware-related questions; press 2 for
software—related questions; press 3 for general questions. ) is provided by the Cisco CME AA prompt files.
The first phrase ( To help redirect your call ) is contained in flash file en_bacd_welcome.au, while the
remainder of the instructions are unchanged from the Scenario 1 configuration and contained in flash file
en_bacd_options_menu.au.

You can bypass the Cisco CME welcome greeting altogether by recording a small empty file or by deleting
the file from your router s flash (which causes the Cisco CME software to bypass the greeting). In the
Scenario 2 example depicted in this section, the menu phrases associated with the Cisco Unity Express anc
Cisco CME prompt files have been structured to flow as a single AA to the caller. You can also bypass the
Cisco CME AA altogether (the welcome greeting and option choices) by using the param
drop—-through—option number command to transfer a call directly into the Cisco CME ACD while

bypassing the Cisco CME AA.

Extension 2080 and the associated GDM are added to the configuration to provide a general mailbox for the
receptionists. This mailbox is entered by choosing option 4 from the first—tier menu and is handled entirely
within Cisco Unity Express. Extension 2080 has been added to IP phones 2001 and 2004--the phones
associated with two employees who are receptionists (as well as ACD agents).

If a caller chooses 1 from the first—tier menu and is directed to the ACD groups, but the call remains
unanswered, the call is forwarded to extension 2070——which is the GDM for the ACD agents.

Configure Cisco CME for Scenario 2
These steps summarize the configuration for Cisco CME for Scenario 2:

1. Choose Configure > Phones. Then click the MAC address of the phone that you want to change. Th



Change Phone window appears (see Figure 9 ).
2. Enter extension 2080 to button 3 of the receptionist s phone, while the ACD GDM remains on button
2. With this setup, the employee gets MWI for both the receptionist and the ACD GDM mailboxes.

Figure 9 Add Extension Button to Receptionist s Phone

Change Phone

Phone Physical ID : 0003.6BAA.D1FS

Phone Sequence Number : 1

Phone Type : 7960

Call Blocking : " Exempt © Non Exempt
Auto-Line Selection : @ InfOut © Incoming ¢ Disable

Login PIN ; |

Receive Night Service Bell: & No € Yes

Phone Line Buttons

6 result(s)

Button Extension(s) Ring Type/Mode
1 1, 2001 [User21] fNormal Ring |
2 11, 2070 [ Cust Svc GDM ] ‘Normal Ring

3 |10, 2080 [Reception GDM | Normal Ring

- 10, 2080 [ Reception GDM | Normal Ring

5

=}

The following is the complete (and annotated) Cisco CME router s CLI configuration for Scenario 2 that
results from the specific changes to the base configuration.

CME-2821#show running—config

version 12.4

service timestamps debug datetime msec
service timestamps log datetime msec

no service password-encryption

|

hostname CME-2821
!

boot-start—-marker
boot system flash:
boot-end-marker

|

no aaa new—model
|

resource policy
|

ip subnet-zero

!

ip cef

no ip dhcp use vrf connected

ip dhcp excluded—address b.168.1.1 b.168.1.10



|

ip dhcp pool ITS
network b.168.1.0 255.255.255.0
option 150 ipa.1.11.1
default-router b.168.1.1

|

no ip domain lookup
|
voice—card 0
no dspfarm
|
voice service voip
allow—connections h323 to h323
allow—connections h323 to sip
supplementary-service h450.12 advertise—only
|
application
service acd flash:app—b—acd-2.1.0.0.tcl
param queue-cme-debugs 1
param aa—huntl 2020
param aa—hunt2 2021
param number—of-hunt-grps 3
param aa—hunt3 2022
param queue-len 30
|
service cme-aa flash:app—-b-acd-aa—-2.1.0.0.tcl
param max-time—call-retry 60
param voice—mail 2070
paramspace english index 0
param service-name acd
param number—of-hunt-grps 3
param handoff-string cme-aa
paramspace english language en
param max-time-vm-retry 1
paramspace english location flash:
param aa-—pilot 2040
param second-greeting—time 30
paramspace english prefix en
param call-retry—timer 20
|
interface Loopback0O
ip address a.1.11.1 255.255.255.252
|
interface GigabitEthernet0/0
no ip address
shutdown
duplex auto
speed auto
|
interface GigabitEthernet0/1
no ip address
shutdown
duplex auto
speed auto
|
interface FastEthernet0/1/0
switchport access vlan 10
|
interface FastEthernet0/1/1
switchport access vlan 10
|
interface FastEthernet0/1/2
switchport access vlan 10
|
interface FastEthernet0/1/3
switchport access vlan 10



interface FastEthernet0/1/4

switchport access vlan 10

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/5

switchport access vlan 10

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/6

switchport access vlan 10

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/7

switchport access vlan 10

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/8

switchport access vlan 10

!

interface Service-Enginel/0

ip unnumbered Loopback0

service—-module ip address a.1.11.2 255.255.255.252
service—-module ip default-gateway a.1.11.1
!

interface Vlanl

no ip address

!

interface Vlan10

ip address b.168.1.1 255.255.255.0

!

ip classless

ip route a.1.11.2 255.255.255.255 Service-Enginel/0
|

ip http server
ip http path flash:
|

tftp—server flash:P00305000600.bin
tftp—server flash:P00305000600.sbn
|

control-plane
|

I-—— PSTN calls are auto—-terminated on the Cisco CUE AA pilot number 2100.

voice—port 0/3/0
connection plar opx 2100
!

voice—port 0/3/1
connection plar opx 2100
|

voice—port 0/3/2
!
voice—port 0/3/3
|

dial-peer voice 2040 voip
destination—pattern 2040
session target ipv4:a.1.11.1
dtmf-relay h245-alphanumeric
codec g71lulaw

no vad

|

dial-peer voice 2041 voip
service cme—aa

incoming called—number 2040
dtmf-relay h245-alphanumeric
codec g71lulaw

no vad



dial-peer voice 2105 voip
destination—pattern 21..
session protocol sipv2
session target ipv4:a.1.11.2
dtmf-relay sip—notify
codec g71lulaw
no vad
|
telephony-service
load 7960-7940 P00305000300
max—ephones 48
max—dn 192
ip source—address a.1.11.1 port 2000
max-redirect 20
auto assign 1to 10
system message CISCO SYSTEMS
create cnf-files version—stamp 7960 Aug 05 2005 00:00:32
voicemail 2105
max-—conferences 8 gain —6
moh music—on-hold.au
dn-webedit
time-webedit
transfer—system full-consult
transfer—pattern 210. blind
transfer—pattern 2040 blind
|
ephone-dn 1 dual-line
number 2001
name User21
call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|
ephone-dn 2 dual-line
number 2002
name User22
call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|
ephone-dn 3 dual-line
number 2003
name User23
call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|
ephone-dn 4 dual-line
number 2004
name User24
call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|
ephone-dn 5 dual-line
number 2005
name User25
call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|
ephone-dn 6 dual-line
number 2006
name User26
call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|
ephone-dn 7 dual-line
number 2007
name User27
call-forward busy 2105



call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|

ephone-dn 8 dual-line

number 2008

name User28

call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|

ephone-dn 9 dual-line

number 2009

name User29

call-forward busy 2105

call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
!

1-—— Extension 2080 is associated with the receptionists' GDM.
I-—— This extension is used to get MWI on the receptionists' phones.

ephone-dn 10
number 2080
description Reception GDM
name Reception GDM
call-forward all 2105

|

ephone-dn 11
number 2070
description GDM
name Cust Svc GDM
call-forward all 2105

|

ephone-dn 100
number 8000....

mwi on

|

ephone-dn 101
number 8001....

mwi off
|

I-—— Ephone-dn 10 (2080) is defined as button 3 on
1-—— phones 2001 and 2004 so that all
I-—— receptionists (ephones 1 and 4) get MWI for the GDM.

ephone 1

username "user21" password null
mac—address 0012.0034.81B7
type 7960

button 1:12:11 3:10

|

ephone 2

username "user22" password null
mac—address 0011.2032.C876
type 7960

button 1:2 2:11

|

ephone 3

username "user23" password null
mac—address 0012.01E8.875F
type 7960

button 1:3 2:11

|

ephone 4

username "user24"

mac—-address 0003.AAAA.0004



type 7960
button 1:4 2:11 3:10
|
ephone 5
username "user25"
mac-address 0003.AAAA.0005
type 7960
no auto-line
button 1:5 2:11
|
ephone 6
username "user26"
mac-address 0003.AAAA.0006
type 7960
button 1:6 2:11
|
ephone 7
username "user27"
mac—-address 0003.AAAA.0007
type 7960
button 1:7 2:11
|
ephone 8
username "user28"
mac-address 0003.AAAA.0008
type 7960
button 1:8 2:11
|
ephone 9
username "user29"
mac—-address 0003.AAAA.0009
type 7960
button 1:9 2:11
|
ephone-hunt 1 longest-idle
pilot 2020
list 2001, 2002, 2003
timeout 5
|
ephone-hunt 2 longest-idle
pilot 2021
list 2004, 2005, 2006
timeout 5
|
ephone-hunt 3 longest-idle
pilot 2022
list 2007, 2008, 2009
timeout 5
|
line con O
logging synchronous
line aux O
line 66
no activation—character
no exec
transport preferred none
transport input all
transport output all
linevty 0 4
login
|
scheduler allocate 20000 1000
ntp master
|
end



Configure Cisco Unity Express for Scenario 2
These steps summarize the configuration for Cisco Unity Express for Scenario 2:

1. Open the Cisco Unity Express Script Editor utility and create the custom Cisco Unity Express script.
See Figure 10.

Figure 10 Configure the Cisco Unity Express AA Script for the Top Tier Menu

®, Fle Edt Tools Window Heb =18 x|
BRI R
= ) s e [;, Stant
[B Amnotate /510 Script for CUE A4 ./
%P Call Subliow Accept [contact: - Triggerng Contact-)
-3 Day of Week [= (@) Business Hours [date: -Currer Date-, tme: - Current Time-, schedule: $10_Offhrs_S chedule)
we Decrement = :/( Open
X Dely =T Menu (contact ~Triggerng Cortact-. prompt: 510_Main_Menu)
A& End 2 customes service
3 Goto | -4 CallRedrect (contact -Triggening Contact-, extension: 510_CustomerService)
~ufy If £ Store Location
ol Increment t@} Play Promgt [contact: ~Trniggenng Contact--, prompt: S10_StereLocation)
A Label £ Store Hours
(3¢} On Exception CI i &b Play Prompt [contact: ~Triggering Contact-, prompt: $10_StareHours)
bd On Exception Gi = Voice Mal
= Set i -6 Call Redrect (contact -Triggering Contact--, extensionc S10_GDM)
~ &8 Switch Y Timeow
@ Time of Day % Unsuccesshul
|z Hobday B \J Closed
3 @ Buziness Hours 4) Play Prompl [cortact: --Triggering Contact-, prompt S10_ARerHours |
[# [ 7] Contact Y Teminate [comact: ~Triggering Contact--)
L Call Contact A End
#E-{ ] Meda |
) User
(& {1 Prompt _Ill
«| | »
£ x 7
| Name [ Type | Value [ Awibate |
S10_Main_Menu Prompt F{S10_Main_Menu.wav]
S10_AeHows Prompt FIS10_AflerH ows wav]
510_StoreLocabon Prompt F{S10_StoreLocabon way]  Parameter
510_StoreHours Prompt F{S10_StoreHours. wav) Parameter
S10_CustomerSeivice  Shing 2040" Paramater
S10_GDM Sting "'2080" Paameter
S10_Dffhis_Schedule  Schedule syslemschedue 8
ik

2.Choose Voice Mail > Auto Attendant and associate the script (S10_CUE-AA-BACD-script.aef)
with pilot number 2100. See Figure 11.

Figure 11 Associate the Script with a Pilot Number

Cisco Srareus

6’63 Cisco CallManager Express
..‘,' > Powered by Cisco K0S"

Cisco Unity Express Voice Mail / Auto Attendant | Hame | Legout

“orfguee v Voice Mal v Administraton v Delaulls v Reporlsw Hepw

Voice Mail > Auto Attendant

@oa Xoawe [Frap
C 2 Name Auto Attendant Seript Callin Number | Maximum Sessions | Enabled
™ autcatiendant ™ 53.367 2102 8 Yes
- z10-cua-aahacd s10_cue-aa-hacd-script. aef 2100 (=] Ves

T indicates a Syslem Auto Atlendant

135363




3. Record all the prompts for the AA script. You can either record this offline and upload the .wav files
to Cisco Unity Express with the correct file name, or you can record it through the Administration via
Telephony (AVT).

4. (Optional) If you use the AVT, Cisco Unity Express assigns a generic file name that you can
subsequently change to the desired file name. Choose Voice Mail > Prompts and click the system
file name.

5. (Optional) Edit the file name(s) as needed in the dialog box and click Ok. The Voice Mail > Prompts
window now shows the corrected file name(s) in the list (see Figure 12 ).

Figure 12 List of AA Script Prompts

Cisco Unity Express Voice Mail I Auto Attendant

Configure w ‘Voice Mail v Administrationw  Defsulte » Repotsw Helpw

Voice Mail > Prompts
il Upiaae I Delate T Download [Z]Help
Caution: This function is for acvanced usars only.
1-5 of 5 resultis) Languages IEng‘ sh (United State 3);]

Ll [ 2 Prompt Name Creation Date Ilﬁgﬂ_um Length {Seconds)
I~ aaWalcon|rorgt Na=e|  Tue Aug 24 12:52:25 FOT 2004 15860 19625
I~ S10_AflerHours wav Thu Apr 14 10:29:02 PDT 2005 35564 4508
I S10 Main Manuwav | ThuApr 14 10:44:01 FOT 2005 (64538 10.56725
S0 StorsHous ey [Thu Apr 14 10:21:21 POT2005 49152 614 3
7 210 Storslocationwas  Thu Apr 14 102129 POT 2005 45056 [5 a32 a

6. Choose Voice Mail > Auto Attendant and open the AA built in Step 1. Choose Script Parameters
and associate the prompt file names with the correct parameter in the script.

7.Choose Configure > Groups and click the group ( reception ) that you want to edit. The Group
Profile window appears (see partial window at top of Figure 13 ). The Profile tab is the default
display.

8. Click the Owners/Members tab to configure members.

Figure 13 Define the Reception Group



Group Profile - reception

&l Apply  $Zcancel [PHeln

Group ID: | reception

Full hame *: |Receptionists
Description: IReceptionists
Primary Extension: |2080

Primary E.164 Number: |

Capabilities

Super Users: I
Administration via Telephone: [~

Yoice Mail Broadcaster: I

Public List Manager: u

Private List Viewer: u

*indicates a mandatory field

142217

The following is the complete (and annotated) Cisco Unity Express CLI configuration for Scenario 2 that
results from the specific changes to the base configuration.

cue#show running—config

Generating configuration:

clock timezone America/Los_Angeles
hostname cue

ip domain—name cisco.com

ntp server a.1.11.1

1-—— Add the reception group.

groupname Administrators create
groupname Broadcasters create
groupname custservice create
groupname reception create
username admin create

username user21 create
username user22 create
username user23 create
username user24 create
username user25 create
username user26 create
username user27 create
username user28 create

username user29 create
|

1-—— The reception group (and therefore GDM) is associated with extension 2080.

!

groupname custservice phonenumber "2070"
groupname reception phonenumber "2080"
username user21 phonenumber "2001"



username user22 phonenumber "2002"
username user23 phonenumber "2003"
username user24 phonenumber "2004"
username user25 phonenumber "2005"
username user26 phonenumber "2006"
username user27 phonenumber "2007"
username user28 phonenumber "2008"

username user29 phonenumber "2009"
!

I-—— Add membership to group "reception".

groupname Administrators member admin
groupname custservice member user21

groupname custservice member user22

groupname custservice member user23

groupname custservice member user24

groupname custservice member user25

groupname custservice member user26

groupname custservice member user27

groupname custservice member user28

groupname custservice member user29

groupname reception member user21

groupname reception member user24

groupname Administrators privilege superuser
groupname Administrators privilege ManagePrompts
groupname Administrators privilege ManagePublicList
groupname Administrators privilege ViewPrivateList
groupname Broadcasters privilege broadcast

1-—— Define a 09:00-17:00 Monday—Friday business schedule for the AA.

calendar biz—schedule systemschedule

closed day 1 from 00:00 to 24:00

open day 2 from 09:00 to 17:00

open day 3 from 09:00 to 17:00

open day 4 from 09:00 to 17:00

open day 5 from 09:00 to 17:00

open day 6 from 09:00 to 17:00

closed day 7 from 00:00 to 24:00

end schedule

ccn application autoattendant

description "autoattendant”

enabled

maxsessions 8

script "aa.aef"

parameter "busOpenPrompt” "AABusinessOpen.wav"
parameter "holidayPrompt" "AAHolidayPrompt.wav"
parameter "busClosedPrompt" "AABusinessClosed.wav"
parameter "allowExternalTransfers" "true"
parameter "MaxRetry" "3"

parameter "operExtn" "2001"

parameter "welcomePrompt" "AAWelcome.wav"
parameter "businessSchedule" "systemschedule”
end application

ccn application ciscomwiapplication

description "ciscomwiapplication”

enabled

maxsessions 8

script "setmwi.aef"

parameter "strMWI_OFF_DN" "8001"

parameter "strMWI_ON_DN" "8000"

parameter "CallControlGrouplID" "0"

end application



ccn application promptmgmt
description "promptmgmt"
enabled

maxsessions 1

script "promptmgmt.aef”

end application
!

1-—— Add the custom AA script for the first-tier menu.

ccn application s10-cue—aa-bacd

description "s10-cue—aa-bacd"

enabled

maxsessions 8

script "s10—-cue—aa—bacd-script.aef"

parameter "S10_StoreHours" "S10_StoreHours.wav"
parameter "S10_CustomerService" "2040"

parameter "S10_GDM" "2080"

parameter "S10_StoreLocation" "S10_StoreLocation.wav"
end application

ccn application voicemail

description "voicemail”

enabled

maxsessions 8

script "voicebrowser.aef"

parameter "logoutUri" "http://localhost/voicemail/vxmliscripts/mbxLogout.jsp"
parameter "uri" "http://localhost/voicemail/vxmlscripts/login.vxml"
end application

ccn engine

end engine

ccn subsystem jtapi

ccm-manager address 0.0.0.0

end subsystem

ccn subsystem sip

gateway address "a.1.11.1"

end subsystem
!

I-—— Associate the custom AA script with the pilot number 2100.

|

ccn trigger sip phonenumber 2100
application "s10-cue—-aa—bacd"
enabled

maxsessions 8

end trigger

ccn trigger sip phonenumber 2102
application "autoattendant"
enabled

maxsessions 8

end trigger

ccn trigger sip phonenumber 2105
application "voicemail"

enabled

maxsessions 8

end trigger

ccn trigger sip phonenumber 2106
application "promptmgmt"
enabled

maxsessions 1

end trigger

voicemail default language en_US
voicemail default mailboxsize 3000
voicemail broadcast recording time 300
voicemail operator telephone 2001



I-—— Add the GDM for "reception”

voicemail mailbox owner "reception” size 3000
description "Receptionists mailbox"

end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "custservice" size 3000
description "custservice mailbox"

end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user21" size 3000
end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user22" size 3000
end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user23" size 3000
end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user24" size 3000
description "user24 mailbox"

end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user25" size 3000
description "user25 mailbox"

end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user26" size 3000
description "user26 mailbox"

end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user27" size 3000
description "user27 mailbox"

end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user28" size 3000
description "user28 mailbox"

end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user29" size 3000
description "user29 mailbox"

end mailbox

end

Scenario 2 Configuration Variation 1 — Individual GDMs per Hunt Group

The configuration for the main scenario described in the previous sections defines a single GDM for all
messages left by callers into the three ACD groups (hardware support, software support and general
questions). This granularity might not be sufficient for some situations because the agents for one group (su
as software support) might not want to wade through the messages left for the hardware and general suppo
groups before finding messages regarding software support. If the volume of messages is high, you can ha\
separate mailbox for each ACD group.

With normal Cisco CME hunt—groups (when not using the ACD), you can define a separate mailbox for eacl
hunt group by associating individual GDMs with the hunt—group numbers (2020, 2021, 2022) and pointing
the final destination of the hunt—group to voice mail--as illustrated in the following configuration
examples.

Configure Cisco CME for Scenario 2 Variation 1

The following are Cisco CME configuration variations for individual GDMs:

ephone-hunt 1 sequential
pilot 2020

list 2001, 2002, 2003
final 2105

timeout 10

|

1



ephone-hunt 2 sequential
pilot 2021

list 2004, 2005, 2006
final 2105

timeout 10

|

!

ephone-hunt 3 sequential
pilot 2022

list 2007, 2008, 2009
final 2105

timeout 10

Configure Cisco Unity Express for Scenario 2 Variation 1

These steps summarize the configuration of the groups and GDMs on Cisco Unity Express for Scenario 2
Variation 1:

1. Individual groups are defined in Cisco Unity Express for each of the three hunt-groups. Choose
Configure > Groups to define groups. See Figure 14.

Figure 14 Define Individual Groups

Za Cisco CallManager Express Slate Suinint

@
..‘_' > Powered by Cisco IOS"

Cisco Unity Express Yoice Mail | Auto Attendant | Home | Logout

Corfigure v Voica Mail v  Admenistration v Dsfaults v Rsporis v Help v

Configure > Groups

1 -6 of & resultfs)
u £ Group ID Description Erimary Extension
[T Administrators
™ Brosdcasters
[T general General Cusl Sve Group 2022
[T hardwars Hardware Cust Svc Group 2020
™ receplion Receptionists 2000
[ Sofiware Software Cust S Group 2021
Rows per pagezm &
o

2. From Configure > Groups, click the group (hardware) you want to edit. The default Profile tab
window appears (see top of Figure 15).

Figure 15 Configure Specific Groups



Group Profile - hardware

& anply $Zcancel [Z]Help

Group ID: | hardware

Full name *: |HardwareCustSvc
Description: |Hardware Cust Svc Group
Primary Extension: IZDZD

Primary E.164 Number: [

Group Profile - hardware

+Subscribe owher +Subscribe member = Unsubscribe %Cancel tlg_lg

| OwnersiMembers |
1 -3 of 3 result(s)

I | & User/Group ID | Type | Rights |Description / Display Name | Primary Extension

[~ user21 User 'member |User TwoOne 2001

[~ luser22 User 'member User TwoTwo 2002 o
™ luser23 User 'member |User TwoThree 2003 °§

3. Choose the Owners/Members tab (see bottom of Figure 15 ) and click the check box at left to select
owners and members.

The following are Cisco Unity Express configuration variations for individual GDMs:

groupname hardware create
groupname software create
groupname general create
groupname hardware phonenumber "2020"
groupname software phonenumber "2021"
groupname general phonenumber "2022"
groupname hardware member user21
groupname hardware member user22
groupname hardware member user23
groupname software member user24
groupname software member user25
groupname software member user26
groupname general member user27
groupname general member user28
groupname general member user29
voicemail mailbox owner "general" size 5520
description "general mailbox"
end mailbox
voicemail mailbox owner "hardware" size 5520
description "Hardware mailbox"
end mailbox
voicemail mailbox owner "software" size 5520
description "software mailbox"
end mailbox



Scenario 2 Configuration Variation 2 — Individual GDMs per ACD Group

There are two drawbacks to the configuration summarized in the Scenario 2 Configuration Variation
1--Individual GDMs per Hunt group section.

« It works only if the hunt—groups are called directly (extensions 2020, 2021 and 2022), and does not
work when the hunt—groups are used as an ACD when the ACD pilot number (2040) is called

« It does not provide any means of providing MWI for the agents because hunt—group numbers canno
be put on phones as buttons.

To provide a configuration that solves these two drawbacks, you can use the xfermailbox system script in
Cisco Unity Express. Define three groups in Cisco Unity Express (one each for hardware, software, and
general), and associate each group with an interim extension (such as 2030, 2031, and 2032) which can be
placed as buttons appearing on an agent phone (and as a result provide MWI). This configuration of the
groups, extensions, and phones is summarized in Table 2.

Agent . Hunt-Group ACD Group
Extension ;

Number Group Mailbox
user2l|,nog 2020 Hardware 12030
user22| .40, 2020 Hardware 12030
user23| o3 2020 Hardware 12030
user24 2004 2021 Software 12031
user25|, 2021 Software 12031
user26|,.~ 2021 Software 12031
user27|.,~n- 2022 General 12032
user28|,nog 2022 General 12032
user29) 5009 2022 General—12032

The adjusted call flow for this modified setup is illustrated in Figure 16.

Figure 16 Adjusted Call Flow for xfermailbox Script Variation

To help redirect your call

! » | *Press 1 for hardware related questions
* Press 2 for software related questions
* Press 3 for general questions

ephone-hunt 1-2020
New call

rocnnmmmmmeend it o A D M
i Cisco Unity Express \/ J
. ephone-hunt 2-2021

—~ L L S

ephone-hunt 3-2022

e &9 85 ..

§4CUE AA: 510-BACD-cue-aa

i Thank you for calling Widget

. Systems :
—

* Press 1 for customer service !

i » Prass 2 for office location

. * Prass 3 for office hours

i *Prass 4 to leave a voice

message
.................................. Basic ACD

T I s
'
2 Office hours are from 9AM to 5PM, '
Monday to Friday. Goodbye, '
[ X - |
1:Cisco Unity Express voice mail | 4—3 5] Ouroffice is located at 800 XXX Or X
" 2080 (Reception) < YYY. Goodbye X
H '

) !
it 2030 (Hardware) «—L« Press 1 for Hardware Cisco Unity Express hgg’;r;s:'f:o X
) 2031 (Software) «—++ Press 2 for Software |« scrpt -« TRl
I 2032 (General) <« Press 3 for General 512-xdar-to-mbox :

[

1}
g L g LS S S S S g S S S S S



Directing calls into individual GDMs in Cisco Unity Express requires a custom script that calls the
xfermailbox system script. Calls to the Cisco CME ACD can only be forwarded to Cisco Unity Express by
using the single param voice—mail number command (the individual final destinations on the hunt—groups
cannot be used for ACD call flows). This command delivers a single extension to Cisco Unity Express for
entry into a mailbox (extension 2070 in preceding configurations). Cisco Unity Express has no way to
distinguish which hunt—group is the intended recipient and cannot determine which of the three GDMs to
enter.

Instead, direct the Cisco CME ACD voice—mail destination to a Cisco Unity Express pilot number (2110) tha
enters a custom script ( s12—xfer-to—mbox.aef ). This pilot number provides a menu to the user offering a
choice of the groups for which a message can be left (hardware, software, or general). The content of this
menu is shown at the bottom of the call flow in Figure 16 . Based on the caller s response, the mbox variabl
is set to the appropriate extension (2030, 2031, or 2032), and the call is handed off (via the xfermailbox
system script) to one of the three GDMs.

The steps associated with modifying the Scenario 2 configuration to handle the configuration changes outlin
in Table 2 and Figure 16 are described in the following steps:

1. Open the Cisco Unity Express Script Editor utility and write a custom Cisco Unity Express script
called s12—xfer-to—-mbox.aef. See Figure 17.

Figure 17 Custom Cisco Unity Express Script Creation Window

??o File Edit Tools Window Help == x|
OB EIS| s o
=-{ Al Ay Stat
 [B) Annotate B /512 Script for CUE A4, ... */
; @ Call Subflow /% Accept [contact: --Triggering Contact--)
4 Day of Week = Menu [contact: -Triggering Contact--, prompt: $12_Main_Menu)
o= Decrement = Y} Hardware
X Delay . .= Set mbox = "2030"
/% End =7 Software
: @ Goto o= Set mbox = "2031"
i =-%% General
= Increment .= Set mbox = "2032"
(7} Label o 7 Timeout
-{3¢) On Exception Cle. 3 Unsuccesshul
~b-d On Exception Got % Call Subflow - xfermailbox. aef
-2 Set A End
- #ff Switch
- D) Time of Day
R L Halidan o
< | :J_l
§ x 2
Name l Type I Yalue l Attribute I
S12_Main_Menu  Prompt P[S12_Main_Menu....
mbox String
Z
7 b

2.Choose Voice Mail > Auto Attendant. See Figure 18. Add a new Auto—Attendant and associate it
with the script built in step 1.

3. Associate the custom s12-xfer—-to—mbox.aef Cisco Unity Express script with pilot number 2110. See
Figure 18.



Figure 18 Associate the Custom Cisco Unity Express Script with a Pilot Number

Cisco Svsrems

,’65 Cisco CallManager Express
"."' > Powerad by Cisco IOS"

Cisco Unity Express Voice Mail / Auto Attendant | Hame | Logo

Configure v Voice Mail w  Administration v Defaults v Regonis v Help v

Voice Mall > Auto Attendant
@Cag Xpesa [Frap

© A Name ndant Scrl Call.in Numbe. Maximum Sessions | Enabled |
™ aoaliendant * ag.aef 2102 i Yes
[ si0.bacd cue-aa s10_cue-aabacd-scnpl aef 2100 ] Yes
M s12-sfer-to-mbox 512_cue-as-bacd-scnpt. aef 2110 8 Yes

*indicates a System Auto Attendant,

35348

4. Record the prompt (in this case named S12_Main_Menu.wav) for the new AA script. You can either
record this offline and upload the .wav file to Cisco Unity Express with the correct file name, or you
can record it through the Administration via Telephony (AVT).

5. (Optional) If you use the AVT, Cisco Unity Express assigns a generic file name that you can
subsequently change to the desired file name. Choose Voice Mail > Prompts and click the system
file name.

6. (Optional) Edit the file name in the dialog box as needed and click OK. The Voice Mail > Prompts
window now shows the corrected file name in the list (see Figure 19).

7.Choose Voice Mail > Auto Attendant and open the AA built during step 2. Choose Script
Parameters and associate the prompt file name with the correct parameter in the script.

Figure 19 List of Recorded Prompts

"gg Cisco CallManager Express ——
.." > Powered by Cisco 105"

B

Cisco Unity Express Voice Mail / Auto Attendant | Home | Logout

Configurew Voice Mail v Admmistration v Defaults v Reports v Halpw
Voice Mail > Prompts

ifh Upload € petate T Download [FHew

Caution: This function is for advanced users only.
1 -6 of 6 resultis) Languagas: IEwr; sh (United E:s'es)le
r I B Pm"nﬂ Name l Qg_g' !l;nn I!.l!!r VLgnmh (Imgﬁr ' Vl gnﬂmriﬁgmmmiiiq l
™ |AAWalcome wir (Tue Aug 24 125226 POT2004 15820 1.9325
I~ |S10_AfterHours war FrApr 1 (BSS05POTIS  [A54 468
™ |210_Wain_Many wav \Fri Apr 15 D6-50:16 PDT 2005 6016 10.752
o [S|D StoreHours. way ;)Fn Apr 15 05:58:25 PDT 2005 49152 5.144 -
I |S10_Storslocalionway | Fr Apr 15 06 55 32 POT 2006 45056 5 632 é
™ 1212 Main Menu way lFn Apr 15 02:03:40 POT 2005 £6618 8.32725 e

8. Choose Configure > Extension to define extensions 2030, 2031, and 2032 to associate the GDMs
with each of these extensions. See Figure 20.

Figure 20 Define Extensions to Associate the GDMs with ACD Hunt-Groups



Configure > Extensions

Jeads 3 Delete Customize Tsble
1 - 16 of 16 result(s

- | & Telephone Number Sequence Number Caller ID/Name Type
 2m 1 Usai21 Mormal
[ 2002 2 Usar22 4Nnrma|4
M0 3 User23 Normal
[~ 2004 4 Usar24 Normal
2005 £ Usar25 Nomal
20 3 User2 Mormal
12007 7 Usar2? MNormal
20028 =3 Us2128 Mormal
2008 G User29 Normal
2030 12 HW Cust Svc Mbox Normal
2031 13 SW Cust Sve Mbox Normal
[ 232 14 Gen Cust Sve Mbox Normal
[ 2070 1 Cust Syc GDM MNormal
[ 2080 10 Reception GDM Mormal E
r onm L1 Ahoai

9. Choose Configure > Phones and click the MAC address of the phonAe that you want to change. The
Change Phone window appears (see Figure 21).
10. Add buttons for 2030, 2031, or 2032 on the ACD agent phones to provide MWI.

Figure 21 Window lllustrating Adding Buttons

Change Phone
Phone Physical ID : 0003.6BAA.D1FS
Phone Sequence Number @ 1
Phone Type : 7960
Call Blocking : " Exempt  Non Exempt
Auto-Line Selection : @ InfOut © Incoming ¢ Disable

Login PIN ; |

Receive Night Service Bell: & No ¢ Yes

Phone Line Buttons

6 result(s)

Button Extension(s) Ring Type/Mode

1 1, 2001 [User21] Mormal Ring

2 12, 2030 [ HW Cust Svc Mbox | MNormal Ring

3 10, 2080 [ Reception GDM | Mormal Ring

4

5 s
B g

The following is the annotated Cisco CME router CLI configuration for changes and additions in the Cisco
CME configuration to the base scenario configuration associated with the Configuring Cisco CME for



Scenario 2 section.

1-—— Set the Cisco CME AA voice mail destination
1-—-10 2110, the Cisco Unity Express
1—-—— script entrypoint for the transfer-to—mailbox functionality.

|

service cme-aa flash:app—b-acd-aa—-2.1.0.0.tcl
param max-time—call-retry 60
param voice—mail 2110
paramspace english index 0
param service-name acd
param number—of-hunt-grps 3
param handoff-string cme-aa
paramspace english language en
param max-time-vm-retry 1
paramspace english location flash:
param aa-—pilot 2040
param second-greeting—time 30
paramspace english prefix en
param call-retry—timer 20

1-—— Define the group extensions (2030, 2031 and 2032) to
I-—— be used as button appearances

1-——on the agent phones so they can get MWI for the GDMs.
I-—— Put these extension in CFA

1-—-so they never ring and do not disturb the agents.

|

ephone-dn 12

number 2030

description HW Cust Svc Mbox
name HW Cust Svc Mbox
call-forward all 2110

|

ephone-dn 13

number 2031

description SW Cust Svc Mbox
name SW Cust Svc Mbox
call-forward all 2110

|

ephone-dn 14

number 2032

description Gen Cust Svc Mbox
name Gen Cust Svc Mbox

call-forward all 2110
!

I-—— Add a button appearance of the appropriate
I-—— group extension to each of the
I-—— ACD Agent phones.

|

ephone 1

username "user21" password null
mac-address 0012.0034.81B7
type 7960

button 1:1 2:12 3:10

|

ephone 2

username "user22" password null
mac-address 0011.2032.C876
type 7960

button 1:2 2:12



|
ephone 3
username "user23" password null
mac—-address 0012.01E8.875F
type 7960
button 1:32:12
|
ephone 4
username "user24"
mac—-address 0003.AAAA.0004
type 7960
button 1:4 2:13 3:10
|
ephone 5
username "user25"
mac—-address 0003.AAAA.0005
type 7960
no auto-line
button 1:5 2:13
|
ephone 6
username "user26"
mac—-address 0003.AAAA.0006
type 7960
button 1:6 2:13
|
ephone 7
username "user27"
mac—-address 0003.AAAA.0007
type 7960
button 1:7 2:14
|
ephone 8
username "user28"
mac—-address 0003.AAAA.0008
type 7960
button 1:8 2:14
|
ephone 9
username "user29"
mac—-address 0003.AAAA.0009
type 7960
button 1:9 2:14

The following is the annotated Cisco Unity Express CLI configuration for changes and additions in the
configuration to the base scenario configuration associated with the Configuring Cisco Unity Express for
Scenario 2 section and the preceding GUI changes:

1-—— Define the three new groups, Hardware, Software and General.

|
groupname hardware create
groupname software create

groupname general create
|

1-—— Define the new groups (and therefore GDMs) are associated with
1-—— extensions 2030, 2031 and 2032.

!
groupname hardware phonenumber "2030"
groupname software phonenumber "2031"

groupname general phonenumber "2032"
!



1-—— Define the membership of the Hardware, Software and General groups.

|

groupname hardware member user21
groupname hardware member user22
groupname hardware member user23
groupname software member user24
groupname software member user25
groupname software member user26
groupname general member user27
groupname general member user28

groupname general member user29
|

1-—— Define the custom AA script that will branch
1-—- to the xfermailbox.aef system script
I-——when the caller selects the correct GDM from the menu.

|

ccn application s12-xfer-to—mbox
description "s12-xfer-to—mbox"
enabled

maxsessions 8

script "s12_cue—aa-bacd-script.aef"

end application
!

1-—— Define the pilot number 2110 to the custom script.

|

ccn trigger sip phonenumber 2110
application "s12-xfer-to—mbox"
enabled

maxsessions 8

end trigger
!

1-—- Define the GDMs for each of the groups.

|

voicemail mailbox owner "hardware" size 3000
description "hardware mailbox"

end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "software" size 3000
description "software mailbox"

end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "general” size 3000
description "general mailbox"

end mailbox

Scenario 2 Configuration Variation 3 — Use the Drop Through CD
Functionality

The drop through feature of the Cisco CME ACD can be used to bypass the Cisco CME AA menu and
transfer a call directly into the ACD. With this feature, the entire AA menu can be consolidated in the Cisco
Unity Express AA script. While using this feature requires additional configuration on the Cisco CME router,
it simplifies maintenance of the AA script (menus) compared to splitting the menus and announcement
recordings between the Cisco Unity Express AA (tier 1 menu) and the Cisco CME AA (tier 2 menu).

In the Scenario 2 Variation 3 configuration, both tiers of the AA menu are contained in the Cisco Unity
Express AA script as follows:



« Thank you for calling Widget Systems
¢ Press 1 for Customer Service

¢ Press 1 for Hardware related questions
¢ Press 2 for Software related questions
¢ Press 3 for General questions

¢ Press 2 for Office location

¢ Press 3 for Office hours

¢ Press 4 to Leave a Voice Message

The tier 2 menu choices result in calls being handed off from Cisco Unity Express to an individual Cisco
CME ACD pilot number for each of these groups:

« Hardware Cisco CME ACD pilot number 2040
» Software Cisco CME ACD pilot number 2041
» General Cisco CME ACD pilot number 2042

The configurations previously presented in this document defined a single ACD pilot number (2040). In this
configuration variation, three different Cisco CME ACD pilot numbers are defined (2040, 2041, and 2042).
This variation illustrates how you can enable the drop through functionality. Using the drop through feature
bypasses the Cisco CME AA menu and specifies a particular option to follow (specified in the corresponding
CLI command). The system acts as if the caller pressed the option specified statically in the CLI. In this
scenario, Cisco CME AA configuration includes the following adaptations:

 Configuration for ACD pilot number 2040 includes the param drop—through—option 1 command
 Configuration for ACD pilot number 2041 includes the param drop-through—option 2 command
 Configuration for ACD pilot number 2042 includes the param drop—through—option 3 command

Configure Cisco CME for Scenario 2 Variation 3
These steps summarize the configuration for Cisco CME for Scenario 2 Variation 3:

1. Add the additional Cisco CME AA and ACD TCL configuration for pilot numbers 2040, 2041 and
2042, using the "drop-through" CLI.
2. Add the dial-peers to enable dialing the new pilot numbers 2040, 204,1 and 2042.

The following is the annotated Cisco CME router CLI configuration for the changes and additions to
the Cisco CME configuration of the base scenario associated with the Configuring Cisco CME for
Scenario 2 section.

application
service acd flash:app—b—acd-2.1.0.0.tcl
param queue—-cme—debugs 1
param aa—huntl 2020
param aa—hunt2 2021
param number—of-hunt-grps 3
param aa—hunt3 2022

param queue-len 30
!

1-—— Define the TCL configuration for the Hardware group, using pilot number 2040
1-——and "drop-through-option 1". Extension 2030 is associated with the GDM for
1-—— the Hardware group, so this is the voice mail destination.

!
service hardware-aa flash:app-b-acd-aa—-2.1.0.0.tcl



param max-time-vm-retry 1
paramspace english index 0
param max-time—call-retry 60
param voice—mail 2030

param aa-—pilot 2040

param number—of-hunt-grps 1
paramspace english language en
param handoff-string hardware-aa
param call-retry—timer 20
paramspace english location flash:
param service-name acd

param drop-through-option 1
param second-greeting—time 30
paramspace english prefix en

1-—— Define the TCL configuration for the Software group,

I——— using pilot number 2041

I-——and "drop-through-option 2". Extension 2031 is associated with the GDM for
1-——the Software group, so this is the voice mail destination.

service software—aa flash:app—-b-acd-aa—-2.1.0.0.tcl
param number—of-hunt-grps 1
paramspace english index 0
param handoff-string software—aa
paramspace english language en
param call-retry—timer 20

param service-name acd
paramspace english location flash:
param drop-through-option 2
param second-greeting—time 30
param max-time-vm-retry 1
param voice—mail 2031
paramspace english prefix en
param max-time-call-retry 60
param aa-—pilot 2041

1-—— Define the TCL configuration for the General group, using pilot number 2042
I-——and "drop-through-option 3". Extension 2032 is associated with the GDM for
1-——the General group, so this is the voice mail destination.

service general-aa flash:app-b-acd-aa-2.1.0.0.tcl
param call-retry—timer 20
paramspace english index 0
param max-time—call-retry 60
param voice—mail 2032

param service-name acd

param number—of-hunt-grps 1
param drop-through-option 3
paramspace english language en
param handoff-string general-aa
param max-time-vm-retry 1
paramspace english location flash:
param aa-—pilot 2042

param second-greeting—time 30
paramspace english prefix en

1-—— Define the dial-peers for pilot number 2040 and attach the Hardware
I-—— TCL script to this number.

!
dial-peer voice 2040 voip



destination—pattern 2040
session target ipv4:a.1.11.1
dtmf-relay h245-alphanumeric
codec g71lulaw

no vad
|

dial-peer voice 20400 voip
service hardware-aa

incoming called—number 2040
dtmf-relay h245-alphanumeric
codec g71lulaw

no vad
|

1-—— Define the dial-peers for pilot number 2041 and attach the Software
I——— TCL script to this number.

|

dial-peer voice 2041 voip
destination—pattern 2041
session target ipv4:a.1.11.1
dtmf-relay h245-alphanumeric
codec g71lulaw

no vad
|

dial-peer voice 20410 voip
service software—aa

incoming called—number 2041
dtmf-relay h245-alphanumeric
codec g711lulaw

no vad

|

1-—— Define the dial-peers for pilot number 2042 and attach the General
I——— TCL script to this number.

|

dial-peer voice 2042 voip
destination—pattern 2042
session target ipv4:a.1.11.1
dtmf-relay h245-alphanumeric
codec g71lulaw

no vad
|

dial-peer voice 20420 voip
service general-aa

incoming called—number 2042
dtmf-relay h245-alphanumeric
codec g711lulaw

no vad

Configure Cisco Unity Express for Scenario 2 Variation 3
These steps summarize the configuration for Cisco Unity Express for Scenario 2 Variation 3:

1. Open the Cisco Unity Express Script Editor utility and adjust script s10-cue—aa—bacd.aef to contain
both tiers of the AA menu. See Figure 22.

Figure 22 Configure the Cisco Unity Express AA Script for both Menu Tiers



#-_] Geresal A7 Stat
) (] Contact @ /5108 Scrigt for CUE 44, */
@8- Cal Contact Y% Accept (contact: - Tripgering Contact-)
(=) L] Media = Busness Hous [date -Current Dale--, ime: -Curent Time-. schedule: S10_Dffbis_Schedue)
i 2 Expicit Corfrmatior =) Open
=5 Get Digt Sting ="H Menulcontact ~Tiiggeting Contact-. prompt $10_Main_Menu)
- Implct Confimaticr = \‘f customer service
= 'H Menu [contact --Triggerng Contact-, prompl: S10_Sub_Menu)
2 Name To User Fl iR Hadware
 Play Prompt 3164y Cal Redrect [contact: ~Tiiggeting Contact-, extension: S10_Haidwae)
@-0] User 1 YR Software
i1 Promot i 2144 Cal Redrect [contact: -Tiiggeling Contact-, extension: S10_Software]
-3¢ General
31-44¥ Cal Redrect (contact: -Tiiggering Contact-, extension: S10_Genearal|
WA Timeout
Y Unsuccessful
[#-Yf Store Location
(-7 Store Hows
- Voice Mail
LK Timaouk
WE Unsuccessfd
=) Closed
@ Play Prompt [contact ~Triggerng Contact-, prompl: ST0_AlerH ours |
' Teminate (contact: -Triggering Contact-)
4 {31) e End
&£ x 7
Name | Type | Valus | Atribute |
S10_Main_Menu Prompt F{S10_Main_Menu.wav)
S10_AfteHours Prompt FIS10_AfteH curs.wav)
S10_Storelocaton Prompt F{S10_StoreLocationway]  Parameter
S10_StoreHours Prompt FIS10_StoreHours wav) Parameter
S10_GDM Stnng 2080 Parameter
S10_0fthrs_Schedue Schedule systemschedude
S10_Sub_Menu Prompt FIS10_Sub_meru.wav)
S10_Hardware Sting ta0a Pearamneter
S10_Scftware Sting 2041 Parameter
S10_Generd Sting "2042" Paameter Q
~
42
2. Choose Voice Mail > Auto Attendant and associate the new script
(S10A_CUE-AA-BACD-script.aef) with pilot number 2100. See Figure 23.
Figure 23 Associate the Script with a Pilot Number
/Zw Cisco CallManager Express Cuace Srariat

%
'.:"' > Powered by Cisco 108"

Cisco Unity Express Voice Mail | Auto Attendant

Cordguraw Voice Mal v Adrmirsstration v Defaulls» Rapodsw Help v
Voice Mail > Auto Attendant
Cou Xoese [FlHep

| 2 Name Auto Attendant Script Callin Humber Maximum Sesslons | Enabled
™ autostancant aa sal 212 8 Ves
M z10a.cue-sabacd 5105_cua-aa-hacd-scoipt asf 21m 8 Yos

“indicatas a Systam Auto Attandant.

3. Record all the prompts required for the AA script. You can either record these offline and upload the
.wav files to Cisco Unity Express with the correct file names, or you can record it through the
Administration via Telephony (AVT).

4. (Optional) If you use the AVT, Cisco Unity Express assigns a generic file names that you can
subsequently change to the desired file name. Choose Voice Mail > Prompts and click the system
file name.

5. (Optional) Edit the file name(s) in the dialog box as needed and click OK. The Voice Mail > Prompts
window now shows the corrected file name in the list.



The following is the annotated Cisco Unity Express CLI configuration for the changes and additions to the
Cisco Unity Express configuration of the base scenario configuration associated with the Configuring Cisco
Unity Express for Scenario 2 section.

1-—— Define a new AA with script s10a-cue-aa—bacd.aef.

ccn application s10a-cue—aa—bacd

description "s10a—cue—aa-bacd"

enabled

maxsessions 8

script "s10a_cue—aa-bacd-script.aef"

parameter "S10_Hardware" "2040"

parameter "S10_StoreHours" "S10_StoreHours.wav"
parameter "S10_Software" "2041"

parameter "S10_General" "2042"

parameter "S10_GDM" "2080"

parameter "S10_StoreLocation" "S10_StoreLocation.wav"

end application
!

1-—— Associate AA pilot number 2100 with the new script.

|

ccn trigger sip phonenumber 2100
application "s10a-cue—aa—bacd"
enabled

maxsessions 8

end trigger

Scenario 3 — Use Basic ACD as the First-Tier Menu and

Cisco Unity Express AA as the Second Tier Menu

In the third scenario presented in this document, incoming calls are directed to the Cisco CME AA (pilot
number 2040) exactly as in Scenario 1. The only difference is that there are only two ACD groups (hardware

and software), while the third option from the Main Menu is to access an announcement that describes the
store s location and hours of operation.

Note: It is not possible to include free—form announcements with the Cisco CME AA. A Cisco Unity Express
custom script is required instead.

You can achieve this same result (from a caller s point of view) with a variation of Scenario 2. The Scenario
3 example is given to illustrate another way of structuring the application by handing off a call from the Ciscc

CME ACD processing to the Cisco Unity Express AA. Using a variation of Scenario 2 is probably the more
typical way to build this application.

Scenario 3 Call Flow
The call flow of the configuration in this section is illustrated in Figure 24.

Figure 24 Scenario 3 Call Flow



New call CME B-ACD

nh ephone-hunt 1-2020

;
Thank you tor calling Widgel > E E m
Syslems
*Press 1 tor hardware related queshions — ephone-hunt 2-2021

*Prass 2 tor sollware related questions

*Prass 3 tor store howsdocation 2, w w m ’>

[ Cisco Unily Exprass AA ]

1| Store howrs are trom 9AM 10 5PM,
|| Monday 1o Fricay. We are closed P kel
1| on Sundays and public holidays. The | | |aa-hunt 3-2100
| | store 1 located al the mlersecton of | !

1| route 66 and XXX highway

! Cisco Unily Express

Cisco Unity Express voice mail ! No answer

PR timeout, 2070
'2')70 {Customer service) |~ |

135510

Scenario 3 Configuration Notes
PSTN calls from the FXO port (0/3/0) are auto—terminated to the Cisco CME AA (2040).

The Cisco CME ACD has only two groups of agents (2020 and 2021). Option 3 of the menu is used to hand
off the call to the Cisco Unity Express AA for the announcement. Instead of listing a hunt-group number,
when callers choose option 3 the system directs the callers to the Cisco Unity Express AA pilot number
(2100)--resulting from the use of the param aa—hunt3 2100 command.

Configure Cisco CME for Scenario 3

The CLI configuration for the Cisco CME router is shown in the following example:

CME-2821#show running—config

version 12.4

service timestamps debug datetime msec
service timestamps log datetime msec

no service password-encryption

|

hosthame CME-2821

!

boot-start-marker

boot system flash:
boot-end-marker

!

no aaa new—-model

!

resource policy

!

ip subnet-zero

!

ip cef

no ip dhcp use vrf connected
ip dhcp excluded—address b.168.1.1 b.168.1.10
|

ip dhcp pool ITS
network b.168.1.0 255.255.255.0
option 150 ip a.1.11.1
default-router b.168.1.1

!

no ip domain lookup

!

voice—card 0

no dspfarm



!

voice service voip
allow—connections h323 to h323
allow—connections h323 to sip

supplementary—service h450.12 advertise—only
!

1-—— Point option 3 of the menu (aa—hunt3) to the
1-—— Cisco Unity Express AA (2100).

|
application
service acd flash:app—b—acd-2.1.0.0.tcl
param queue—-cme—debugs 1
param aa—huntl 2020
param aa—hunt2 2021
param number—of-hunt-grps 3
param aa—hunt3 2100
param queue-len 30
|
service cme-aa flash:app—-b-acd-aa—-2.1.0.0.tcl
param max-time-call-retry 60
param voice—mail 2070
paramspace english index 0
param service-name acd
param number—of-hunt-grps 3
param handoff-string cme-aa
paramspace english language en
param max-time-vm-retry 1
paramspace english location flash:
param aa-—pilot 2040
param second-greeting—time 30
paramspace english prefix en
param call-retry—timer 20
|
interface LoopbackO
ip address a.1.11.1 255.255.255.252
|
interface GigabitEthernet0/0
no ip address
shutdown
duplex auto
speed auto
|
interface GigabitEthernet0/1
no ip address
shutdown
duplex auto
speed auto
|
interface FastEthernet0/1/0
switchport access vlan 10
|
interface FastEthernet0/1/1
switchport access vlan 10
|
interface FastEthernet0/1/2
switchport access vlan 10
|
interface FastEthernet0/1/3
switchport access vlan 10
|
interface FastEthernet0/1/4
switchport access vlan 10
|

interface FastEthernet0/1/5



switchport access vlan 10

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/6

switchport access vlan 10

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/7

switchport access vlan 10

!

interface FastEthernet0/1/8

switchport access vlan 10

!

interface Service-Enginel/0

ip unnumbered Loopback0

service—-module ip address a.1.11.2 255.255.255.252
service—-module ip default-gateway a.1.11.1
!

interface Vlanl

no ip address

!

interface Vlan10

ip address b.168.1.1 255.255.255.0

!

ip classless

ip route a.1.11.2 255.255.255.255 Service-Enginel/0
|

ip http server
ip http path flash:
|

tftp—server flash:P00305000600.bin
tftp—server flash:P00305000600.sbn
|

control-plane

!

voice—port 0/3/0
connection plar opx 2040
!

voice—port 0/3/1
connection plar opx 2040
|

voice—port 0/3/2
!
voice—port 0/3/3
|

dial-peer voice 2040 voip
destination—pattern 2040
session target ipv4:a.1.11.1
dtmf-relay h245-alphanumeric
codec g71lulaw

no vad

|

dial-peer voice 2041 voip
service cme—aa

incoming called—number 2040
dtmf-relay h245-alphanumeric
codec g71lulaw

no vad

|

dial-peer voice 2105 voip
destination—pattern 21..
session protocol sipv2
session target ipv4:a.1.11.2
dtmf-relay sip—notify

codec g71lulaw

no vad

|

telephony-service



load 7960-7940 P0O0305000300
max—ephones 48

max—dn 192

ip source—address a.1.11.1 port 2000
max-redirect 20

auto assign 1to 10

system message CISCO SYSTEMS
create cnf-files version—stamp 7960 Aug 05 2005 00:00:32
voicemail 2105

max-—conferences 8 gain —6

moh music—-on-hold.au
dn-webedit

time-webedit

transfer—system full-consult
transfer—pattern 210. blind
transfer—pattern 2040 blind
|
ephone-dn 1 dual-line

number 2001

name User21

call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|
ephone-dn 2 dual-line

number 2002

name User22

call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|
ephone-dn 3 dual-line

number 2003

name User23

call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|

ephone-dn 4 dual-line

number 2004

name User24

call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|

ephone-dn 5 dual-line

number 2005

name User25

call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|

ephone-dn 6 dual-line

number 2006

name User26

call-forward busy 2105
call-forward noan 2105 timeout 10
|

ephone-dn 11

number 2070

description GDM

name Cust Svc GDM

call-forward all 2105

|

ephone-dn 100

number 8000....

mwi on

|

ephone-dn 101

number 8001....

mwi off



ephone 1
username "user21" password null
mac—address 0012.0034.81B7
type 7960
button 1:12:11
|
ephone 2
username "user22" password null
mac—address 0011.2032.C876
type 7960
button 1:2 2:11
|
ephone 3
username "user23" password null
mac—address 0012.01E8.875F
type 7960
button 1:3 2:11
|
ephone 4
username "user24"
mac—address 0003.AAAA.0004
type 7960
button 1:4 2:11
|
ephone 5
username "user25"
mac—address 0003.AAAA.0005
type 7960
no auto-line
button 1:5 2:11
|
ephone 6
username "user26"
mac—address 0003.AAAA.0006
type 7960
button 1:6 2:11
|
ephone-hunt 1 longest-idle
pilot 2020
list 2001, 2002, 2003
timeout 5
|
ephone-hunt 2 longest-idle
pilot 2021
list 2004, 2005, 2006
timeout 5
|
line con 0
logging synchronous
line aux 0
line 66
no activation—character
no exec
transport preferred none
transport input all
transport output all
linevty 04
login
|
scheduler allocate 20000 1000
ntp master
|
end



Configure Cisco Unity Express for Scenario 3
These steps summarize the configuration for Cisco Unity Express for Scenario 3:

1. Open the Cisco Unity Express Script Editor utility and write the custom Cisco Unity Express script.
See Figure 25.

Figure 25 Store Hours and Location Script

“& File Edit Tools Window Help -|&1 x|
BRI
=-{ ) General Al Ay Start
[ Annotate [B) #5711 Seript for CUE A4 ... %/
§ Call Subflow Accept [contact: --Triggering Contact--)
88 Day of Week : % Play Prompt [contact: --Triggering Contact--, prompt: 511_Announcement)
== Decrement : 7_’; Terminate [contact: --Triggering Contact--)
X Delay - A& End
-/ End
3 Goto
o[ If
oo Increment -
(7} Label
w On Exception
5-d On Exception
- Set
- ~#f Switch =
« " T |
§£ x 7
Name l Type l Value l Attribute

<

S11_Announcement

Prompt

P[S11_Announcement.wav]

| 2]

4

135367

2. Record the prompt (in this case named S11_Announcement.wav) for the AA script
(S11_CUE-AA-BACD-script.aef). You can either record this offline and upload the .wav file to
Cisco Unity Express with the correct file name, or you can record it through the Administration via
Telephony (AVT).

3. (Optional) If you use the AVT, Cisco Unity Express assigns a generic file name that you can
subsequently change to the desired file name. Choose Voice Mail > Prompts and click the system
file name.

4. (Optional) Edit the file name in the dialog box and click OK. The Voice Mail > Prompts window now
shows the corrected file name in the list (see Figure 26).

5. Choose Voice Mail > Auto Attendant and open the AA built during Step 2. Choose Script
Parameters and associate the prompt file name with the correct parameter in the script.

Figure 26 Window Showing Prompt Options



Cisco Unity Express Voice Mail / Auto Attendant | Home | Logout

Configure v Voice Mailv Admnistration v Defaults v Reports v Help v

Voice Mail > Prompts
i uoload K Detste T Dawntosd [FHetn

Caution: This function is for advanced users only.

1-2 of 2 resultis) Languagas: | English (United States) »]
©| 4 PumptName Creation Date Length (Bytes) Length (Seconds) |
I AAWelcorme wav Tue Aug 24 1252 26 PDT 2004 |15880 19825 g
M S11_Announcementway | Thu Apr 14 11:36 35 PDT 2005 S6083 12.38725 =
6. Choose Voice Mail > Auto Attendant and associate the script with the AA pilot number 2100. See
Figure 27.

Figure 27 Window Showing Association of Script to AA Pilot Number

Cisco Unity Express Voice Mail f Auto Attendant | Hame | Logout

Configura v Voice Mail v Administration v Defaults » Repotsv Halpw
Voice Mall > Auto Attendant
€ oae Xostete [F]uelp

| £ Name Auto Attendant Script Call-in Number Maximum Sessions | Enabled
I |autoaitendant * 8a.aef 2102 3 Yes ]
r H]_];mgmg =11_cue-as-bacd-scapt.aaf 2100 3 Yes “:-'

The CLI configuration for the Cisco Unity Express system is shown in the following example:

cue#

show running—config

Generating configuration:

clock timezone America/Los_Angeles
hostname cue

ip domain—name cisco.com

ntp server a.1.11.1

groupname Administrators create

groupname Broadcasters create

groupname custservice create

username admin create

username user21 create

username user22 create

username user23 create

username user24 create

username user25 create

username user26 create

groupname custservice phonenumber "2070"
username user21 phonenumber "2001"
username user22 phonenumber "2002"
username user23 phonenumber "2003"
username user24 phonenumber "2004"
username user25 phonenumber "2005"
username user26 phonenumber "2006"
groupname Administrators member admin
groupname custservice member user21
groupname custservice member user22
groupname custservice member user23
groupname custservice member user24
groupname custservice member user25
groupname custservice member user26
groupname Administrators privilege superuser
groupname Administrators privilege ManagePrompts
groupname Administrators privilege ManagePublicList
groupname Administrators privilege ViewPrivateList
groupname Broadcasters privilege broadcast



calendar biz—schedule systemschedule

closed day 1 from 00:00 to 24:00

open day 2 from 09:00 to 17:00

open day 3 from 09:00 to 17:00

open day 4 from 09:00 to 17:00

open day 5 from 09:00 to 17:00

open day 6 from 09:00 to 17:00

closed day 7 from 00:00 to 24:00
end schedule
ccn application autoattendant

description "autoattendant”

enabled

maxsessions 8

script "aa.aef"

parameter "busOpenPrompt” "AABusinessOpen.wav"
parameter "holidayPrompt" "AAHolidayPrompt.wav"
parameter "busClosedPrompt" "AABusinessClosed.wav"
parameter "allowExternalTransfers" "true"
parameter "MaxRetry" "3"

parameter "operExtn" "2001"

parameter "welcomePrompt" "AAWelcome.wav"
parameter "businessSchedule" "systemschedule”
end application

ccn application ciscomwiapplication

description "ciscomwiapplication”

enabled

maxsessions 8

script "setmwi.aef"

parameter "strMWI_OFF_DN" "8001"

parameter "strMWI_ON_DN" "8000"

parameter "CallControlGrouplID" "0"

end application

ccn application promptmgmt

description "promptmgmt"

enabled

maxsessions 1

script "promptmgmt.aef”

end application
!

1-—— Define the AA script that will provide the announcement.

|
ccn application s11-cue—aa-bacd
description "s11-cue—aa-bacd"
enabled

maxsessions 8

script "s11_cue—aa-bacd-script.aef"
end application

ccn application voicemail

description "voicemail”

enabled

maxsessions 8

script "voicebrowser.aef"

parameter "logoutUri" "http://localhost/voicemail/vxmliscripts/mbxLogout.jsp"
parameter "uri" "http://localhost/voicemail/vxmlscripts/login.vxml"
end application

ccn engine

end engine

ccn subsystem jtapi

ccm-manager address 0.0.0.0

end subsystem

ccn subsystem sip

gateway address "a.1.11.1"

end subsystem
!



1-—— Associate the script with the 2100 AA pilot number.

|

cen trigger sip phonenumber 2100
application "s11-cue—-aa—bacd"

enabled

maxsessions 8

end trigger

ccn trigger sip phonenumber 2102
application "autoattendant"

enabled

maxsessions 8

end trigger

ccn trigger sip phonenumber 2105
application "voicemail"

enabled

maxsessions 8

end trigger

ccn trigger sip phonenumber 2106
application "promptmgmt"

enabled

maxsessions 1

end trigger

voicemail default language en_US
voicemail default mailboxsize 3000
voicemail broadcast recording time 300
voicemail operator telephone 2001
voicemail mailbox owner "custservice" size 3000
description "custservice mailbox"

end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user21" size 3000
end mailbox

voicemail mailbox owner "user22" size 3000
end mailbox
voicemail mailbox owner "user23" size 3000
end mailbox
voicemail mailbox owner "user24" size 3000
description "user24 mailbox"

end mailbox
voicemail mailbox owner "user25" size 3000
description "user25 mailbox"

end mailbox
voicemail mailbox owner "user26" size 3000

description "user26 mailbox"
end mailbox
end

Verify

There is currently no verification procedure available for this configuration.

Troubleshoot
This section provides information you can use to troubleshoot your configuration.
BACD Prompt for Single Auto Attendants not Playing

If the BACD file is in the flash:/bacdprompt/ folder, issue the paramspace english location
flash:/bacdprompt/ command in the AA service.



Related Information

« Cisco Unified Communications Manager Express Feature Guides
« Voice Technology Support

« Voice and Unified Communications Product Support

« Troubleshooting Cisco IP Telephonyd

» Technical Support & Documentation — Cisco Systems

Contacts & Feedback | Help | Site Map
© 2014 - 2015 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Terms & Conditions | Privacy Statement | Cookie Policy | Trademarks of
Cisco Systems, Inc.

Updated: May 04, 2007 Document ID: 67907




